

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—•••••—
LOUIS CAPRA, SATKAR HOSPITALITY INC.,
SHARAD K. DANI, AND HARISH DANI

Petitioners,

v.

COOK COUNTY BOARD OF REVIEW,
LARRY ROGERS, JR., JOSEPH BERRIOS,
BRENDAN F. HOULIHAN, SCOTT M. GUETZOW,
JOHN P. SULLIVAN, THOMAS A. JACONETTY

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

R. TAMARA DE SILVA
LAW OFFICES OF R. TAMARA DE SILVA
650 N. DEARBORN ST., STE. 700
CHICAGO, IL 60654
(312) 913-9999
RTAMARADESILVA@UCHICAGO.EDU

NOVEMBER 19, 2013

COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONERS

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT.....	7
A. Regulatory Background	7
B. Split Among the Courts of Appeal.....	11
C. Facts	14
1. The Property Tax Appeal Board cannot provide a plain, adequate, and complete remedy.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
2. The Circuit Court of Cook County does not provide a plain, adequate and complete remedy in Plaintiff's case.....	18
D. Proceedings Below	25
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	27
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE FOURTH, TENTH CIRCUITS AND FURTHERS AN AMBIGUITY OF WHEN COMITY APPLIES-AN AMBIGUITY COURT'S DECISION IN <i>COMMERCE ENERGY</i> LEAVES INTACT	27
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION	29
III. THIS CASE REPRESENTS A RECURRING QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE WARRANTING THE COURT'S IMMEDIATE RESOLUTION.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boise Artesian Water v. Boise City</i> , 213 U.S. 276 (1909)	8, 9
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	5, 10, 31, 32
<i>Commerce Energy, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	passim
<i>Coors Brewing v. Mendez-Torres</i> , 562 F.3d 3 (2009)	14
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 513 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	passim
<i>Griffin v. County School Board</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	5
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 524 U.S. 88 (2004)	passim
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Hillsborough v. Cromwell</i> , 326 U.S. 620 (1946)	9
<i>Levy v. Pappas</i> , 510 F.3d 755 (7th. Cir. 2007)	13, 27
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. 441, 449 (1850)	30
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1341, The Tax Injunction Act	passim
35 ILCS 200/23-15(b)(3)	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
Ill. Admin. Code § 86:1910.63	17, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Article III	30
--------------------------------------	----

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1341, The Tax Injunction Act	passim
35 ILCS 200/23-15(b)(3)	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
Ill. Admin. Code § 86:1910.63	17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://legiscan.com/CA/bill/SB323/2013	34
http://www.tax.virginia.gov/Documents/TB_13-13_DOMA.pdf	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
The Chicago Appleseed Fund for Justice, <i>Electing Judges in Cook County: The Role of Money, Political Party, and the Voter</i>	23
<i>The Tax Injunction Act and Federal Jurisdiction: Reasoning from the Underlying Goals of Federalism and Comity</i> , David Fautsch, 108 Mich. L. R. 795 (March 2010).....	22, 25
